
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 22 November 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Room 2, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Craig Monks, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 4 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To consider passing the following recommendation:   
 
Recommendation   
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in item(s) No 6,7,8 and 9 because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.   
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. (Any live streaming will end at this 
juncture).   
 
Reason for taking the item in private.  
Paragraph 1 - Information relating to any individual.   
 
 

 

6.   Taxi Driver 
 
 

5 - 90 

7.   Taxi Driver 
 
 

91 - 134 

8.   Taxi Driver 
 
 

135 - 
222 

9.   Taxi Driver 
 

223 - 
312 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application 
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 
6. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
7. Parties will then “sum up” their case. 
 
8.. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been addressed 
before advising all parties that the sub-committee will withdraw from the meeting to 
consider its decision in private. The sub-committee will be accompanied by the 
Democratic Services Officer and the Legal Advisor to offer procedural advice and legal 
guidance. 
 
9. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
NOTE 
 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their representatives offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Committee have discretion whether to allow new information or 
documents to be submitted and read at the hearing. 
 

March 2022 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	6 Taxi Driver
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 DVLA Licence Summary
	Appendix 3 Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Appendix 4 Dorset Council Criminal Convictions Policy

	7 Taxi Driver
	Appendix 1 DVLA Licence Summary
	Appendix 2 Original DVLA Licence Summary on Application Process
	Appendix 3 Statement from Driver
	Appendix 4 Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Appendix 5 Dorset Council Criminal Convictions Policy

	8 Taxi Driver
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Section 51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Appendix 3 Dorset Council Criminal Convictions Policy

	9 Taxi Driver
	Appendix 1 Complaint
	Appendix 1a Complaint
	Appendix 2 Interview Notes
	Appendix 3 Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Appendix 4 Dorset Council Taxi Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Craig Monks, Emma Parker and Kate Wheller 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer – 
Regulatory), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer) and Roy Keepax (Senior 
Licensing Officer) 
  
 
  

 
104.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Wheller and seconded by Cllr Parker. 
 
Decision: That Cllr Monks be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

105.   Apologies 
 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

106.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

107.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

108.   Exempt Business 
 
Proposed by Cllr Parker and seconded by Cllr Wheller.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 

109.   Taxi Driver 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report to determine whether the Applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence after an offence was 
revealed during the application process. 



2 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report.  
 
The Applicant was subsequently invited to put their case forward and all parties 
were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other and to sum up. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. 
 
Decision: To refuse the Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  
 

110.   Taxi Driver 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report to determine whether the Applicant 
remained a fit and proper person to hold a combined Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence after an offence was revealed after the licensed 
driver informed the Licensing Authority of a driving endorsement. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report.  
 
The Applicant was subsequently invited to put their case forward and all parties 
were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other and to sum up. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. 
 
Decision: To revoke the combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
 

111.   Taxi Driver 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report to determine whether the Applicant was a 
fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire Driver’s Licence after offences were 
revealed during the application process. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report. 
 
The Applicant was subsequently invited to put their case forward and all parties 
were given the opportunity to ask questions of each other and to sum up. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make its decision. 
 
Decision: To Grant the Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  
 

112.   Taxi Driver 
 
The item was deferred until a later meeting at the request of the licence holder. 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


